
IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IOWA

No. 21-1799

Grievance Commission No. 923

**IOWA SUPREME COURT
ATTORNEY DISCIPLINARY BOARD,**

Complainant/Appellee,

vs.

ANDREW GATTON AEILTS,

Respondent/Appellant.

Appeal from the Iowa Supreme Court Grievance Commission
Julie Bussanamas, President, 643rd Division

Appellant's Final Reply Brief and Oral Argument Request

Matthew M. Boles

Adam C. Witosky

GRIBBLE BOLES STEWART & WITOSKY LAW

2015 Grand Avenue, Suite 200

Des Moines, Iowa 50312

Telephone: (515) 235-0551

Facsimile: (515) 243-3696

mboles@gbswlaw.com

awitosky@gbswlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR COMPLAINANT/APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Filing and Service.....	2
Table of Contents	3
Table of Authorities	4
Statement of Reply Issues	7
Reply Issues.....	10
I. Grievance Commission Correctly Concluded Text Messages to Assistant County Attorney Did Not Violate Rule 32:8.4(d).....	10
II. Grievance Commission’s Erred in Finding a Violation of Iowa Ct. R. 32:8.4(c).....	19
III. A Six-Month Suspension from Practice is Excessive	22
Conclusion	26
Oral Argument Request	26
Certificate of Compliance.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Iowa Supreme Court Cases	
<i>Comm. on Pro. Ethics & Conduct of Iowa State Bar Ass'n v. Behnke</i> , 276 N.W.2d 838 (Iowa 1979).....	11
<i>Comm. on Pro. Ethics & Conduct of Iowa State Bar Ass'n v. Bromwell</i> , 221 N.W.2d 777 (Iowa 1974).....	11
<i>Comm. on Pro. Ethics & Conduct of Iowa State Bar Ass'n v. Michelson</i> , 345 N.W.2d 112 (Iowa 1984).....	12
<i>Comm. on Pro. Ethics & Conduct of Iowa State Bar Ass'n v. Ramey</i> , 512 N.W.2d 569 (Iowa 1994)	25
<i>Comm. on Pro. Ethics & Conduct of Iowa State Bar Ass'n v. Williams</i> , 473 N.W.2d 203 (Iowa 1991).....	17, 19
<i>Comm. on Pro. Ethics & Conduct of Iowa State Bar Ass'n v. Wilson</i> , 290 N.W.2d 17 (Iowa 1980)	11
<i>David v. Aetna Ins. Co.</i> , 9 Iowa 45 (Iowa 1859)	13
<i>Homes Ins. Co., N.Y. v. Fidelity-Phenix Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 279 N.W. 425 (Iowa 1938).....	14
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att'y Disciplinary Bd. v. Caghan</i> , 927 N.W.2d 591 (Iowa 2019).....	24
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att'y Disciplinary Bd. v. Gailey</i> , 790 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2010).....	11
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att'y Disciplinary Bd. v. Hier</i> , 937 N.W.2d 309 (Iowa 2020).....	26

<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att'y Disciplinary Bd. v. Silich</i> , 872 N.W.2d 181 (Iowa 2015).....	15
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att'y Disciplinary Bd. v. Sobel</i> , 779 N.W.2d 782 (Iowa 2010).....	19, 20
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att'y Disciplinary Bd. v. Templeton</i> , 784 N.W.2d 761 (Iowa 2010).....	15, 17, 25, 26
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att'y Disciplinary Bd. v. Tindal</i> , 949 N.W.2d 637 (Iowa 2020).....	10, 12, 13
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att'y Disciplinary Bd. v. Turner</i> , 918 N.W.2d 130 (Iowa 2018).....	16
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att'y Disciplinary Bd. v. Weiland</i> , 885 N.W.2d 198 (Iowa 2016).....	16
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att'y Disciplinary Bd. v. Wheeler</i> , 824 N.W.2d 505 (Iowa 2012).....	22, 26
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Bd. of Pro. Ethics & Conduct v. Postma</i> , 555 N.W.2d 680 (Iowa 1996).....	24
<i>Slack v. C.L. Percival Co.</i> , 199 N.W. 323 (Iowa 1924)	20
<i>Struve v. Struve</i> , 930 N.W.2d 368 (Iowa 2019)	13
<i>Sweeny v. City of Bettendorf</i> , 726 N.W.2d 873 (Iowa 2009)	20
Additional Iowa Authorities	
Iowa Code §602.4201(1)	11

Iowa R. App. P. 6.901.....	14
Iowa R. Prof. Cond. 32:8.4(d).....	15
Iowa Ct. R. 36.21(1)	12
Iowa Ct. R. 36.22(1)	14
Iowa Ct. R. 36.22(2)	10, 13
Iowa Ct. R. 36.22(4)	12
